Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday 10 July 2019 at 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Rob Geleit (Chair) Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor David Reeve

Yours sincerely

\( Ee\de~r

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or alternatively
email democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE, EPSOM PICTURE HOUSE, 5 DERBY
SQUARE, KT19 8AG (Pages 3 - 50)

The Panel is requested to determine an application for the grant of a Premises
Licence application made under the Licensing Act 2003



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee

10 July 2019

GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE, EPSOM PICTURE HOUSE, 5

DERBY SQUARE, KT19 8AG

Head of Service/Contact:
Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Other available papers (not
attached):

Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community

Annex 1 — Application form and plan

Annex 2 — Representation received from a
former Town Ward Councillor

Annex 3 — Representation received from a
former Town Ward Councillor

Annex 4 — Proposed conditions from the
Applicant

Annex 5 — Agreed conditions from
Environmental Health and Surrey Police

Statement of Licensing Policy

Code of Conduct and practice in Licensing
procedures and Hearings

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act

Report summary

The Panel is requested to determine an application for the grant of a
Premises Licence application made under the Licensing Act 2003

Recommendation (s)

should be granted.

(1) The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application

1 Current Position

1.1 An application has been submitted for the grant of a Premises Licence for
the premises known as Epsom Picturehouse, 5 Derby Square, Epsom,

Surrey. KT19 8AG.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2




Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee Agenda Item 2
10 July 2019

1.2 A meeting between Surrey Police, Environmental Health, the Applicant
and Licensing took place on 23 April 2019 and conditions were agreed.
Annexe 4 and 5.

1.3  The Applicant offered to the Interested Parties a reduction in the sale of
alcohol to 08.00 hours until 23.00 hours Sunday to Thursday, and 08.00
hours until midnight Friday and Saturday. This was not acceptable to the
Interested Parties, so the original hours as per the application submitted
stand.

Introduction

2.1 The application is to allow the supply of alcohol; provision of plays;
provision of films; provision of live and recorded music; provision of
performances of dance; provision of anything of a similar description to
live music, recorded music or performances of dance and late night
refreshment. See Annexe 1.

Representations from Interested Parties

3.1 Representations have been received from former Town Ward Councillors
Mr Axelrod and Ms Wormington on the grounds of Crime and Disorder,
Public Nuisance and Public Safety.

4 Representations from Responsible Authorities

4.1  Surrey Police and Environmental Health have no representations as
conditions have been agreed by all parties.

4.2 No other representations were received by any other Responsible
Authority.

5 Policy Considerations

5.1 The premises is located within the “red zone” defined within the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.

6 Equalities and Other Legal Implications

6.1 Decisions on licensing matters engage issues of human rights, in
particular, Article 1 of the First Protocol, the peaceful enjoyment of
possessions, Article 6, the right to a fair hearing, and Article 8, respect for
private and family life. However, interference with Convention rights is
permitted where lawful and necessary in the interests of public safety, the
prevention of disorder or crime, the protection of health and morals or for
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

6.2 Due regard must also be had to the public sector equality duty enshrined
in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.

Page 4



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee Agenda Item 2
10 July 2019

7 Conclusions

7.1 The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application should
be granted. In doing so, the Panel can:

o Grant the application as requested.

« Modify the conditions by altering or omitting or adding to them as
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

o Reject the whole or part of the application, and

« take into account the Councils statement of licensing policy

Ward(s) affected: Town Ward;

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 2

Annex 1
Epsom and Ewell For help contact
LEPSOM Application for a premises licence licensing@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
EWELL WY Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01372 732000

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application ge?nerated by the system.

Your reference MCJ/MJM/86310.345 You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

@ Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name |PICTUREHOUSE CINEMAS LTD |

* Family name |PICTUREHOUSE CINEMAS LTD l

* E-mail mandy_mighty@gosschalks.co.uk

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be con
[...]
mposed
by central government for Epsom and Ewell Borough, namely the construction of 579
dwellings per year over the next 15 years, will inevitably result in even more
residential flats being developed in Epsom town centre in even higher densities.

Grounds of Prevention of crime and disorder

The town has a high incidence of crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour, much of
which is alcohol related. Incidents include, fighting, shouting, swearing, drug
dealing, criminal damage and urinating in public areas. Many incidents take place in
the early hours of the morning, particularly during times of migration and dispersal,
particularly on Friday and Saturday nights when two late night clubs are in operation.
The situation was of such concern that a licensing cumulative impact policy was
introduced in an effort to prevent the incidents of crime getting worse.

The reported figures for crime in the immediate vicinity of the premises continue to
show a high level, particularly related to offences of violence, criminal damage and
anti-social behaviour. | produce 4 crime maps taken from the Police.UK web site for
the months of November 2018 to February 2019 and being the latest available. As
can be seen in November 2018 there were reported 43 anti-social behaviour
offences, 13 criminal damage and 37 \ﬁgﬁgc‘;ﬁand sexual offences. In December



2018 the figures reported were 45 anti-social behaviour offences, 11 criminal

damage and 43 violence and sexual offences. In January 2019 the Wﬂf@m 2
were 45 anti-social behaviour offences, 7 criminal damage and 37 vioRRQEhE

sexual offences and in February 2019 the figures reported were 37 anti-social

behaviour offences, 13 criminal damage and 41 violence and sexual offences.

| would submit that the above statistics graphically evidence a serious crime and
disorder problem within Epsom town centre and the introduction of the premises with
the permissions it is seeking will serve to make a serious problem much worse. The
applican
[...]
cers away from patrol duties, whenever
persons are arrested. The reduced physical presence of police officers in the town
centre at these times is a serious concern to myself, my fellow Ward Councillors and
town centre residents and one that has been raised with the Borough Commander.

Grounds of prevention of public nuisance and public safety

If this application was granted such opening hours and licences being sought would
adversely affect the interests and amenity of the many residents living nearby and
directly affected. Customers of the cinema will inevitably use The Oaks Square to
disperse into the Waterloo Road either to visit the cab office therein, meet a taxi, or
pick one up at the rank in Station Approach, or on Friday and Saturday nights move
on to other late night licensed premises in Waterloo Road, or Spread Eagle Walk.
Public noise nuisance, crime and anti-social behaviour are commonplace at these
times in these areas, to the disturbance of residents. At present the last time of
admittance to such clubs is at 1am and so if the application were granted, residents
would be faced with constant public noise nuisance from midnight through to 4.am
when the clubs have completely dispeﬁsgéie Jdis situation would be both



disproportionate and unreasonable to the many residents that live in near
proximately to the premises. Agenda Item 2

Any public transport out of Epsom town effectively ends at 00.15 and'?\nggesér\%ces
finish before that time.

Epsom and Ewell Licensing Policy

Reference is made at 1.2 to visual appearance, quality of life, safer and stronger
communities and managing resources under the corporate plan. At 1.4 reference is
made to an improved sense of safety and security for all town centre users at all
times of the day and night and a reduction in anti-social behaviour.

Town Planning

The fact that the premises forms part of a development containing a residential block
of flats and the consequent need for consideration of amenity of resid
[...]
hs v.v.
S ) 2 \ 3
4.0 - O \ £ ~
= S S mw g
& /]
N ) ;
)..J ) m.
A A m..
- ySV J 3 £
AVMSONE 3T \ /
m - o, Y
Zaae v
LIOIPI2 2 | ]
2 2 03 )
- - e 5
. L 2
o) =
by

%
»&P

ieg

Aiagasoy

|001135 Aiagasoy

S —

UTHST

SO

5
suapiec
:::::oe.»mr.” &

WL AvE

PARKLA

A TH 1S3M

100yas fiey
u3alg pioy

o
=
.N ; ..

_‘vv Sa0Uuajo [ENXaS pue aduUa|0IA
(01) swiLo 3joIyaA
() uosiad ay) wolj Yyayl
(gz) Buryidoys
(0) Auaqqoy
(G1) Jepio 2ljand
(2) suodeam Jo uoissassod
(0L) uay) 18Y10
(p) swwo Joyio
(1) sbrug
(¢1) uosie pue abewep jeulwLD
(9) Auelbing |
(2) ysuy s0hoig

o

(L€) 1noineyaq [erpos-juy

sadA3 swiLin
(G21) aw |y |:Bumoys

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Representations re licensing application made by Picture hou3g Ei@dehliem 2
Limited for a Premises Licence re 5 Derby Square Epsom desdiba@’§sa
Cinema with external area for the consumption of alcohol (the premises)

I am an Epsom and Ewell Borough Councillor and a resident of Town Ward. I
therefore make these representations in my capacity both as a Borough Councillor
and as a resident.

Prevention of crime and disorder

Permitting a licence for 24 hour operations and sale of alcohol to 2:00am provides the
opportunity to attract customers to continue drinking once other venues have closed,
extending the hours and opportunities for drinking with the associated ASB issues —
even if such sales are ancillary to the main businesses of the cinema premises.

To permit extended hours would also set a precedent which other premises with
louder disruptive operations and clientele could rightly take note of, and apply to
follow.

These surely contravene the purpose of the Licensing cumulative impact policy?

Grounds of prevention of public nuisance and public safety and Town
Planning

There are good reasons that the Planning restrictions to operational hours in Epsom
Square were introduced, given that it is a residential area, and increasingly so. These
reasons apply equally to the granting of licenses
[...]
l to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

7. An incident log shall be kept at the premises for at least 12 months and made available on
request to Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority.

8. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the date and
time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log
shall be available for inspection at the premises by the Police or an authorised officer of the
licensing authority at all times whilst the premises is open.

9. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure staff are trained to
prevent underage sales and to maintain the refusals book.

10. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of
local residents and leave the area quietly.

11. There shall be regular staff patrols of the screen areas.

12. No child under the age of 12 years (unless accompanied by an adult) shall be permitted access
to films commencing after 20:00 hrs.

13. No child under the age of 15 years (unless accompanied by an adult) shall be permitted access
to films commencing after 23:00 hrs.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Agenda Item 2
Annex 5

Conditions agreed from Surrey Police

1. No use of the outdoor seating area after 23.00 for the consumption of alcohol.
2. All outdoor furniture will be removed or stacked away after 23.00 from the outdoor
seating area.

Conditions agreed from Environmental Health

1. All outdoor furniture will be removed or stacked away and secured/immobilised after
23.00 from the outdoor seating area.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



	Agenda
	2 Grant of Premises Licence, Epsom Picture House, 5 Derby Square, KT19 8AG
	Grant of Premises Licence, Epsom Picture House, 5 Derby Square, KT19 8AG Annex 1
	Grant of Premises Licence, Epsom Picture House, 5 Derby Square, KT19 8AG Annex 2
	Grant of Premises Licence, Epsom Picture House, 5 Derby Square, KT19 8AG Annex 3
	Grant of Premises Licence, Epsom Picture House, 5 Derby Square, KT19 8AG Annex 4
	Grant of Premises Licence, Epsom Picture House, 5 Derby Square, KT19 8AG Annex 5




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE held on 
10 July 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Rob Geleit (Chair);  Councillors David Reeve and Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance:  Councillor Neil Dallen (Ward Councillor) (representing objectors of the 
application), Keith Gerhart (Regional Manager) (Picturehouse) and Clare Johnson 
(Solicitor for Applicant) (Picturehouse)

Officers present: Claire Beesly (Assistant Solicitor), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants 
and HIA Manager), Angela Slaughter (Licensing Officer), Sandra Dessent (Committee 
Administrator) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

2 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE, EPSOM PICTURE HOUSE, 5 DERBY 
SQUARE, KT19 8AG 

The Panel was requested to determine an application for a Premises licence for 
Epsom Picturehouse, Derby Square. Epsom KT19 8AG under the Licensing Act 
2003.

Two objections to the representations had been received from two former Town 
Ward Councillors Mr. Axelrod and Ms Wormington on the grounds of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public Safety.

Surrey Police and Environmental Health had submitted conditions that were 
agreed by all parties and no other representation were received by any other 
responsible Authority.

The Panel acknowledged that an additional condition had been agreed that was 
not included in Annex 5, as follows:

‘No off-sales to be supplied after 23.00’

A verbal representation was received by the Panel from the Solicitor 
representing the applicant.  She outlined the experience that the company had in 
managing licenced premises and their intention to engage with all sectors of the 
local community by offering a broad programme of events.



Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 10 July 2019 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

It was noted that the premises was located in the ‘Red’ licensing zone, however 
cinemas were not included within the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Applicant responded to questions from the Panel and confirmed the 
following:

 Live music would be used as a marketing tool relevant to the event and 
would not incur a customer charge

 It was noted that the Designated Premises Supervisor named on the 
application form resided in the Midlands, however the Applicant confirmed 
that following granting of the licence they would be recruiting a 
Designated Premises Supervisor from the local area.

A verbal representation was also received by the Panel from Councillor Neil 
Dallen (Town Ward) who spoke on behalf of the two objectors Mr. Axelrod and 
Ms Wormington.   This supported the written representations objecting on the 
grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety.

Following consideration of the written and verbal representations made the Panel 
RESOLVED:

Grant the application as requested, subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report, as follows:

Conditions agreed by Surrey Police

(1) No use of the outdoor seating area after 23.00 for the consumption of 
alcohol.

(2) All outdoor furniture will be removed or stacked away after 23.00 from the 
outdoor seating area

(3) No off-sales to be supplied after 23.00 (This condition was agreed by the 
responsible authorities but not included in Annex 5 attached to the report).

Condition agreed from Environmental Health

(4) All outdoor furniture will be removed or stacked away and 
secured/immobilised after 23.00 from the out seating area

The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.46 pm

COUNCILLOR ROB GELEIT (CHAIR)


